12-03-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:  | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|
| Name of conveying party(les):   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  |  |  |
| Fleet Capital Corporation   | Name: <u>Ultrablend Systems, Inc.</u><br>Internal<br>Address:  |  |  |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State                             | Street Address: 23 Industrial Drive Cib*ondonderry State: NH Zip: 0305   |  |  |
| Other   | individual(s) dilizenship  |  |  |
| Additional name(a) of conveying party(les) attached? 🖺 Yes 🌄 No   | Association  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  | Limited Partnership  |  |  |
| Aseignment 📮 Merger   | Corporation-State New Hampshire  |  |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Assignment  Execution Date: 6-6-01                                     | Other  If assigned is not dismicised in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. Yes No N/A (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(se) attached?  Yes No   |  |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):   |  |  |  |
| A. Trademark Application No.(8)   | B. Trademark Registration No.(s)   |  |  |
| 74/518,797 and 74/518,619   | 1,937,927  |  |  |
|   | tached 🖸 Yes 📭 No  |  |  |
| <ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>              | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  |  |  |
| Name: Scott M. Hagel Internal Address:  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)   |  |  |
|   | Enclosed   |  |  |
| 4.19340   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |  |  |
| Henson & Efron, P.A. Street Address: 400 2nd Ave. So., Suite 1200   | 8. Deposit account number:   |  |  |
| City: MinneapoliState: MN Zip 55401   | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accou   |  |  |
| DO NOT US   | E THIS SPACE   |  |  |
| Statement and signature.     To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforcept of the original document.  A | metion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  11/30/01  Signification  Date  |  |  |
| Scott M. Hagel  | Date   |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing  | The state of the s |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |
| Mail documents to be recorded wi  | in required cover their information to. Trademarks, Box Assignments an, D.C. 20231   |  |  |

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002401 FRAME: 0663** 



### RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF <u>TRADEMARKS</u>

THIS RELEASE is made as of this beh day of May, 2001 by Fleet Capital Corporation, individually and as Administrative Agent ("Fleet") in favor of Ultrablend Systems, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation ("Ultrablend").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Fleet hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, and any and all liens and security interests it may have upon, all of the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Collateral Assignment of Trademarks, dated as of March 13, 1998 between Ultrablend and Fleet and that certain Reaffirmation and Amendment, dated as of November 16, 1999 between Ultrablend and Fleet (both agreements referred to herein as the "Agreements"). All obligations and duties listed under the Agreements to the extent they relate solely to the items listed on Exhibit A are hereby released and terminated, and Fleet hereby expressly releases and discharges without limitation all claims, demands and causes of action that it may now have or might subsequently accrue to it arising out of or connected with directly or indirectly, the Agreements to the extent they relate solely to the items on Exhibit A.

2759.112

TRADEMARK REEL: 002401 FRAME: 0664 This Release shall be binding upon Fleet's legal representatives, assigns and

successors.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, individually and as Administrative Agent

By: <u>Ullen M Harte</u> Name: <u>Aleen M Harte</u> Title: Vice President

#### **EXHIBIT A**

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

| <u>Trademark</u>                  | Registration No. | Registration<br>Date | Application<br>Number                                | Filing Date          | Country                        |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|----------------------|--|----------------------|--------------------------------|
| Ultrablend 5<br>Pail-<br>Friendly | 1,937,927        | 11/28/95             | 74/518,797<br>74/518,619<br>(misassigned serial no.) | 04/29/94<br>04/29/94 | United States<br>United States |

# Common Law Trademarks

Ultrablend

Ultrablend 1

Ultrablend XHD

Ultralight

Vortex Type Action

Whisper Quiet Operation

No Clamp Operation

Rainbow Vortex Design

\_

**RECORDED: 11/30/2001** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002401 FRAME: 0666